

FILED

DEC 07 2011

CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: _____

NO. 29584-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JAMES SCHIBEL and PATTI SCHIBEL, husband and wife,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

LEROY W. JOHNSON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Curt H. Feig, WSBA #19890
Chris P. Reilly, WSBA # 25585
Attorneys for Respondent

NICOLL BLACK & FEIG PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 838-7555

FILED

DEC 07 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY:

NO. 29584-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JAMES SCHIBEL and PATTI SCHIBEL, husband and wife,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

LEROY W. JOHNSON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Curt H. Feig, WSBA #19890
Chris P. Reilly, WSBA # 25585
Attorneys for Respondent

NICOLL BLACK & FEIG PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 838-7555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
A.	Assignments of Error	4
B.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
A.	The Trial Judge Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Granting Withdrawal and Denying the Continuance. 11	
1.	The Abuse of Discretion Standard Is Deferential.....	11
2.	The Withdrawal Decision Was Reasonable, Supported by Facts, and Well within the Trial Court’s Discretion.	12
3.	The Continuance Decision Was Reasonable, Supported by Facts, and Well within the Trial Court’s Discretion.....	20
B.	The Schibels’ Appeal of the Dismissal Is Moot Because the Trial Court’s Dismissal of a Settled Case Is Not Prejudicial.	24
C.	If the Case Is Remanded, Defendant’s Counterclaim Should Survive and Retain Vitality in Any Further Litigation at Trial Court.....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Petroleum Corp. v. Jackson Oil Co.</i> , 572 A.2d 469 (D.C. App. Ct. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>Ausler v. Ramsey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 231, 239, n. 9, 868 P.2d 877 (1994).....	14
<i>Balandzich v. Demeroto</i> , 10 Wn. App. 718, 720, 519 P.2d 994, <i>rev. denied</i> , 84 Wn.2d 1001 (1974)	21, 22, 23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722, 753 (1991).....	20
<i>Comfort & Fleming Ins. Brokers, Inc. v. Hoxsey</i> , 26 Wn. App. 172, 177, 613 P.2d 138 (1980).....	20
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384, 403, 110 S. Ct. 2447, 110 L.Ed.2d 359 (1990).....	12
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 248 So.2d 479, 486 (Fla. 1971)	13
<i>Grunewald v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 331 F.2d 983 (8th Cir. 1964)	21
<i>Jankelson v. Cisel</i> , 3 Wn. App. 139, 141-42, 473 P.2d 202 (1970).....	21, 22
<i>Kingdom v. Jackson</i> , 78 Wn. App. 154, 158, 896 P.2d 101, 103 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Lane v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 875, 888, 194 P.3d 977 (2008).....	23
<i>MacKay v. MacKay</i> , 55 Wn.2d 344, 347 P.2d 1062 (1959).....	12
<i>Martonik v. Durkan</i> , 23 Wn. App. 47, 51, 596 P.2d 1054 (1979).....	22
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 253, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	24
<i>Peterson v. Crockett</i> , 158 Wn. 631, 291 P. 721 (1930).....	21
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 112 Wn. App. 896, 51 P.3d 175 (2002).....	14

Cases (Cont.)

Sorenson v. Bellingham,
80 Wn.2d 547, 558, 496 P.2d 512 (1972)..... 25

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,
79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 12

State ex rel. Nielsen v. Superior Court,
7 Wn.2d 562, 110 P.2d 645, 115 P.2d 142 (1941)..... 12

State v. Dearbone,
125 Wn.2d 173, 883 P.2d 303 (1994)..... 20

State v. Downing,
151 Wn.2d 265, 272, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004)..... 21

State v. Hill,
123 Wn.2d 641, 644, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)..... 17

State v. Varga,
151 Wn.2d 179, 200, 86 P.3d 139, 150 (2004)..... 18

Tyson v. Tyson,
107 Wn.2d 72, 75-76, 727 P.2d 226 (1986) 22

United States v. Mullen,
32 F.3d 891, 896 (4th Cir. 1994) 18

*Washington State Physicians Ins.
Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.*,
122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... 12

Willapa Trading Co., Inc. v. Muscanto, Inc.,
45 Wn. App. 779, 786, 727 P.2d 687 (1986)..... 22

Statutes

WAC 388-02-0020(1)..... 20

Other Authorities

Annot., 48 A.L.R.2d 1155 (1956)..... 21

Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)..... 20

Rules

CR 40(d)..... 20

CR 60 20

CR 68 10

CR 71 13

CR 71(a)..... 13

CR 71(c)(4)..... 6

D.C. Bar Rule 1.16(b)..... 18

Rules (Cont.)

Rules of Professional Conduct..... 13
RPC 1.16 6, 13, 19
RPC 1.16(b) 13, 18
RPC 1.16(b)(1)..... 13
RPC 1.16(b)(7)..... 14
Comment [7], RPC 1.16..... 13
RPC 1.4 19
Spokane County LCR 40(d) 20
